In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insotvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

8

Companies House

FRIDAY

2ase

c

S5

*ABIXTSB4”

#91

A18 1011172017

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

lofof1fofalafef4

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Ashpol plc

bold black capitals

|

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Kirstie Jane

Surname Provan

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| 31st Floor

Street |4O Bank Street

Post town London

County/Region |

e [E[1[4] [SINR[
Country

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s} Mark Robert

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Fry

another liquidator

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number | 31st Floor

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street | 40 Bank Street
|
Post town I London
County/Region |
ot [E[1[3] [5[N[R[
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

I attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X

Signature date

O N0 [20NTY

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have 1o give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
wisible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Kirstie Jane Provan

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (London) LLP

Address

|

! 31st Floor

I 40 Bank Street
|

Past town

London

County/Region

= [e[i[a] [s[W[R[_

Country

|Dx

020 7516 1500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04417 Version 1.0




Ashpol plc

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators®' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/09/2016 From 10/09/2013
of Affairs To 06/11/2017 To 06/11/2017
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Surplus from administration period NiL 1,794,148.26
VAT Refund from administration NIL 5,461.33
Bank Interest Gross 273.61 9,256.68
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 1,660.90
273.61 1,810,527.17
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators' time costs NIL 7.097.00
Joint Administrators' Disbursements NIL 1.47
Joint Liquidators' Fees 23,066.07 157,766.07
Joint Liquidators' Expenses 431.77 620.83
NIL 7,391.65
Legal Disbursements NIL 0.30
Corporation Tax 251.48 14,982.23
Statutory Advertising NIL 338.40
(23,749.32) (188,197.95)
DISTRIBUTIONS
Unsecured creditor distribution 195,462.62 1,622,329.22
(195,462.62) (1,622,329.22)

Page 1 of 1

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10

(218,938.33)

NIL

NIL

07 November 2017 13:31



XCVL2102P

@ Begbies Traynor

Ashpol Plc
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 10 September 2016 to 6 November 2017



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other persen for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of Joint Liquidators
Progress since our last report

Qutcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Joint Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

0 0O 00D 00 0@oC oo o

Appendices
1. Joint Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Joint Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Joint Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the liquidation”

“ ”

“the liquidators”, ‘“we",

“our” and “us"

“the Act”
“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“ secu rityu

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Ashpol Plc (In Creditors’ Violuntary Liquidation)

The Company moving into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation from
Administration pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Scheduie B1 to the Act.

Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry, both of Begbies Traynor (London)
LLP, formerly Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, but together as applicable
‘Begbies Traynor', 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, Canary Wharf, London, E14
5NR (“the liquidators™)

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(ii) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1){b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 15 preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name:
Company registered number:
Company registered office:

Former trading address:

Ashpol Plc
00104394
31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

3rd Floor, 5 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 1PB



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF JOINT
LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced. 10 September 2013
Date of liquidators’ appointment' 10 September 2013
Changes in liquidator (if any). None

4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress report
to creditors dated 2 November 2016.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 10 September 2016 to 6
November 2017 ("the Period”).

Receipts
Bank interest gross of £273.61 has been received during the Period.

Payments

An amount of £23,066.07 was paid to Begbies Traynor (London) LLP in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees
during the Period.

Joint Liguidators’ expenses of £431.77 were paid to Begbies Traynor (London) LLP during the Period.

An amount of £251.48 was paid to HM Revenue & Customs during the Period in respect of corporation tax due
and payable.

An unsecured distribution was made in the sum of £195,462.62. As previously advised, this sum was held whilst
a claim was settled to one remaining creditor.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp://Awww begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 15 attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only Qur previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.



(General case administration and planning

Work undertaken falling under this heading includes dealing with the day-to-day running of the liquidation and
handling of receipts and payments as above.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practlice

Work undertaken falling under this heading includes ensuring compliance with professional standards and
dealing with statutory filings, reports and meetings where applicable.

Investigations

There have been no investigations during the Period as these were completed in a prior period.
Realisation of assets

There have been no further asset realisations during the Period.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees). comespondence and distributions

The Joint Liquidators have adjudicated unsecured creditors’ claims and dealt with correspondence received
from creditors As mentioned above, the final outstanding unsecured clam was settled during the Penod.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from credifors {via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures), tax, litigation,pensions and travel

The Joint Liquidators have completed and filed VAT and tax returns periodically as required.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in our progress report for the
period 10 September 2015 to 9 September 2016.

On the basis of asset realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors 1s as follows:

Secured creditor

Details of the outcome for the secured creditor, Law Debenture Trustees Limited, was provided in our previous
progress report for the period 10 September 2015 to 9 September 2016. All matters in this respect have now
been dealt with.

Preferential creditors

To the best of the Joint Liquidators’ knowledge and belief, there are no known preferential claims.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part is calculated have previously been provided in our progress report for the
period 10 September 2014 to 9 September 2015

Unsecured creditors

A dividend of 3.15 pence in the pound was paid to the unsecured creditors in June 2014.



As adwvised in our previous progress report, the Joint Liquidators were holding funds of £210,906 to seftle a
claim to one remaining creditor. This claim has now been adjudicated and a dividend has been paid.

There are insufficient funds to enable a further dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. The balance of funds
realised have already been distributed or used or allocated to defray the expenses of the liquidation

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Pursuant to Rule 4.127(5A)(a) of the Rules, the Joint Liquidaters’ remuneration is treated as having been fixed
on the same basis as the former Joint Administrators, by reference to the time properly given by us (as Joint
Liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies
Traynor (London) LLP in attending to matters arsing in the winding up and we are authorised to draw
disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements
in Staterment of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's policy and which is attached at Appendix 2
of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 10 September 2016 to 6 November 2017 amount to £23,466.50 which
represents 94.4 hours at an average rate of £248.59 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

u] Begbies Traynor charging policy;
] Time Costs Analysis for the period from 10 September 2016 6 November 2017; and
o Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 10 September 2013 to 6 Novemnber 2017,

In addition to the Time Costs Analysis for the period covered by this report, a cumulative Time Costs Analysis
for the period from 10 September 2013 to 5 September 2017 is also attached at Appendix 2.

Disbursements

To 6 November 2017, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £431.77.

Category 2 Dishursements

There have been no Category 2 disbursements incurred during the Period.

‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on how to
approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained online at

www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact
our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A staterment of the expenses incurred since our last progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A cumulative
staterment showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at Appendix 3.



8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets known to the liquidators that have proved to be unrealisable.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, a
liquidator is also required fo consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected party transactions

The Joint Liquidators have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liquidation has been conducted and details of how the Company's property has been disposed of.

We will have our release from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon our
delivering to the Registrar of Companies our final account.

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, Joseph Colley in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

Kirstit Jane Provan
Joint Liquidator

Dated: q ‘“\{’\’



APPENDIX 1

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND

PAYMENTS
Period: 10 September 2016 to 6 November 2017



Ashpol plc
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/09/2016 From 10/09/2013
of Affairs To 06/11/2017 To 06/11/2017
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Surplus from administration period NIL 1,794,148.26
VAT Refund from administration NIL 5461.33
Bank Interest Gross 273.61 9,256.68
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 1,660.90
273.61 1,810,527.17
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators’ time costs NIL 7,097.00
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements NIL 1.47
Joint Liquidators' Fees 23,066.07 157,766.07
Joint Liquidators' Expenses 431.77 620.83
Legal Fees NIL 7,391.65
Legal Disbursements NIL 0.30
Corporation Tax 251.48 14,982.23
Statutory Advertising NIL 338.40
{(23,749.32) (188,197.95)
DISTRIBUTIONS
Unsecured creditor distribution 195,462 62 1,622,329.22
(195,462.62) (1,622,329 22)

Page 1 of 1

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10

(218,938.33)

NIL

NIL

07 November 2017 14:04



APPENDIX 2

JOINT  LIQUIDATORS' TIME COSTS AND
DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor charging policy,
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 10 September 2016 to 6 November 2017, and

c Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 10 September 2013 to 6 November 2017.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciliies provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of haow those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it ailows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried cut at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Cafegory 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the pericd for which the storage
charge relates

! Staternent of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 8) —~ Remuneration of insolvency office halders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the London office
as at the date of this report are as follows'

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2016 -
until further notice

Partner/Consultant 495/550
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 316
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 220
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Prior to 1 May 2016, the foliowing rates applied:

Charge-out
rate

Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. ltis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



1401

3N
Aunoy cBriany

500 Ay

SN £15 ]

woddng

Wiwipy Jur

Uy

YIUPY ug 16upy issy

sBuyy

1By Jug

12300

JRULEgRuTINSUG)

40 990'EX 3 HEP O} UMBIP ¥ [E30L

(7% 00 08t 00 081 00 02t 00 057 00 682 000 00 §9¢ 00 58¢ 00 $8F 3 o Aoy sBesaay

00 05 EE oO'POY't 00'989'% O3 PEL'T 00 05€'L 05 92 00 850'9 00 8L 05 Z8UG spe.8 yeie Aq 3e00 ewp E0L

§¥0 s 2y L' L&) Lo 95 z0 §1L pe1B ik Ag £Inoy (el

LEur 00raTE Vi ot i L} 1 o IR R0 40} 0L

Q0 0 uoieBiy]

f14:7%4 00¥PT T [%:] 0E S 92z gl Xel
00 ¢ RO |waway pur sucisuad
‘uopxByy) ‘xw} ‘sBupssw
000 sBuneaw Buipn|dul SI0PPaID JO SUOISIoEN BuNasg SOPNIOUI YOIUM SI0)¥ LI IO

pus piod I

Looer ou'sTs's .Y zo ro £z £ SIS LIOHPRED (W i BT Joj 0L
000 BALIW WD SIONPBID SUS YLD
1O 9b os €76 64 zo Lo £z co )  Jun souapuodeasind
00 0 panzes | swiew si0ypeis (e yum Bujag

L. 1) iBu1peay, 40} 0L
000 Buigel| PuipelL

oo YRR IO UCIITINTY J0) PO L

000 516558 AR DALY 4O UONUSTRY

00 O 53|ES |98SE DUR Ss8UIsNg 'Aadoig
00 O U0I%402 1990 FIRTAE JO o

00094 00 0rT 4] 42 Svopeineeny o) Moyl
00 091 00 0bZ ) Sk suoneBneaau pue yaa2 AUO|RBIEAA|

teead (neq puw seiny

10,1 DOBELYS Lod 4] o [¥] e (1] +0 re o & e - IO} oL

GF GLT 00 OF/ ¥ 0ZT 0EL LE 91 FZ oL SHEJE Jo Juswelers pur Gupodsr Lone)s

L2 U 05 Lige L2t 52 8 0L 9% S5E 54 ¥ ANSI] @525
28 €91 05 €86 ag LS Z0 10 Buipuog pue Suyueg P —
000 ddy| & Y uH~ ol

Iroel WosL'c LY} T ¥ 1) [X ] (43 40 pus .y ‘llﬂ.ksln._.
86 ELL OO 6P T 954 Zl &ZL 80 ) (X4 LRSI pYY | Buiuung
05 Lok Buueld a5eS | PUY LORENSIUWPY SEED [RIGUED

BpEID RIS

£10Z/1 1190 ©J 9102/60/0} Woi] siskjeuy 100 sWiy @ TAD LYOSYLO - uoiepinbi Asejunjop sioppaid - oid lodysy 6d1S




ror

10 992154 F 918D O] UMD 03] [#)0]
Bl 092 §i €V 0004k 15 541 0F RET 10 0LE 00§16 00 S9€ 00 56¢ 0D 98F 3 apes Aoy abrsany
00 P08 394 00 #8C°9 00 286°€k 05 152'FL 05 Pz 05 B40'0L 05 0¥i'S1 05 BEi'L 0% 261 R rr epesl yeia £q 900 sun) jeia)
§ e rir L¥R TSL ¥4 ¥ l8z Ler Lo §0 | 1] ape.b yeys Aq sinoy jmi0)
Wz DIELE'E) Loy 49 [¥] T [F1] LE X T 'EHRAU RO 204 9301
Z5 BOE 05 108 T [X:] Z5 ¥ 0 S€ uolebipy
1@ 892 00 0iE S 2 0E L9 -4 [ X4 0Ll i2 97 k4 Xe L
90 0 o] |9AR1} pue suojsuad
‘uoyeByy ‘xwy abuIBaL|
00 04T 00 912 g0 80 sBUesLL BUIPNU! $101p8.2 JO SUDISIAP Bunjses SAPNIOU| YOIUM SIRRW IO
Ll P
|41 ey ol o L re 5] Lx <] 1 ¥4 Ty SUBSES BIaUPAIS P G Bespring) sy i
00 56¢ 00 482 90 80 BEIILLLICS S10)Pa.Y): HoUNGUIIP
. PUF B2USPUOCDSILI0D
£6 067 0% 655 iy 1E8L 04 41T vS L o8 Z2T EZ 012 A0 | i Bugpniou)
00 0 painseg| sWimyD ssolpads I Yy Bujweg
[ ] Buppess sy woL
00 0 Buipe. | Buype] |
| luest 08200 iz d ] 1] (4] JEPIE JO UCHBIHERY 10) oL
00 0 S1rsse ALed pJIY L) 10 UOHURRY
00 bi 05 907 S L zZ0 £l S8/E% 19SSE pue S5aUIsng 'Auedoly
EE BRZ 00 oFE 143 (] 80 UoNIBOT 1090 BIFEEN JO UOUEE|[42Y
s9wer 00TEYY s ¥ L 1] Ve 10} 0L
62 26T 00 Z6F'Y Z6| Sk 401 80 %4 suoieBysaAul pUE YOa2 SUORBIsAU|
ieopousd jaeq pur sy,
fixizd WA rith TEr ez in 4 ] e re LY ) o T ‘we & Lol Hdwod so) w0y
L0252 0C 0L8 €} [1a] ¥ 5k 313 E] k] £z ¥e 10 8 sugye o wewsiels pue Buiodes Lojnieis
L 89T 05 CPE'S e P ST [:Re13 SE SE LT S/ 44 BINTO|D #SB)
L ' L fui e Bulyuel
ZE £V 0S 069'C L i L OF 4 [ 3] 9 puog pi Hueg mopows Jeag BUT ¥R 07
00GIE 05 9bE ) L4 ddy| & -y )
BTN
M'ESE [z 7] rieE T yor L324 re rel ye [ 13 £ rol PUT LORRLSIUTDY S0RD) RIS Sy WSt ]
LiE414 00 L83 ¥5 ¥ iiT Z I 5F L3 i0 4 621 ESl £0 EQ ZB UOIRSRIWpY |
Bupmus|g
25 852 00 L¥B'¢L b 69 9 5l Ll » 87 5z LL 52 Buwued ese) | PUR USQRIAUHLPY #i¥2) (eusn)
by Py B o193 o

£L0Z/L1/90 Ol £10Z/60/0L WolS sIsAleuy $1so) swi ] IAD LPOSYL0 - Uoiepinbl AlelunioA sioppald - ojd jodysy 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Postage Royal Mail 83.47 83.47 000

The total sum incurred in respect of expenses during the liquidation to 6 November 2017 is £373 59 which

relates to postage, statutory advertising and storage costs which have all been discharged.



